C/2024/1511

26.2.2024

Judgment of the Court (Sixth Chamber) of 11 January 2024 — Amer Foz v Council of the European Union

(Case C-524/22 P) (1)

(Appeal — Common foreign and security policy — Restrictive measures adopted against Syria — Measures directed against persons associated with persons and entities subject to restrictive measures — Lists of persons subject to the freezing of funds and economic resources — Proof that inclusion of the appellant's name on those lists is well founded)

(C/2024/1511)

Language of the case: English

Parties

Appellant: Amer Foz (represented by: L. Cloquet, avocat)

Other party to the proceedings: Council of the European Union (represented by: M. Bishop and T. Haas, acting as Agents)

Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

1. Dismisses the appeal;

2. Orders Mr Amer Foz to bear his own costs and to pay those incurred by the Council of the European Union.

⁽¹⁾ OJ C 398, 17.10.2022.